
James Sanchez, City Attorney Shirley Concolino, City Clerk Russell Fehr, City Treasurer
John F. Shirey, City Manager

City of Sacramento
City Council

915 I Street, Sacramento, CA, 95814
www.CityofSacramento.org

Meeting Date: 2/26/2013 Report Type: Consent

Title: Contract Supplement: Unarmed Security Guard Services (2/3 Vote Required)

Report ID: 2013-00151

Location: Citywide

Recommendation: Pass a Resolution: 1) accepting the unsolicited proposal submitted to the City by 
National Security Industries & Services (formally National Security Services); 2) rejecting the 
qualifications statements received in response to Request for Qualifications No. Q13131061002 
issued on December 5, 2012; 3) suspending competitive bidding in the best interests of the City; 4) 
authorizing the City Manager or the City Manager’s designee to extend City Contract No. 2008-032 
with National Security Industries & Services for one year with four one-year renewal options for the 
purchase of unarmed security guard services in a total amount not to exceed $12,753,497 for the 
potential additional five-year period; and 5) authorizing the City Manager or the City Manager’s 
designee to execute the contract supplements specified above provided that sufficient funds are 
available in the adopted budget of the applicable fiscal year.

Contact: Rochelle Freyman, Administrative Technician, (916) 808-5748; Craig Lymus, Procurement 
Manager, (916) 808-5524, General Services Department

Presenter: Not applicable

Department: General Services

Division: Procurement Services Admin

Dept ID: 13001061

Attachments:
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________

1-Description/Analysis

2-Background

3-Supplemental Agreement

4-Resolution

__________________________________________________________________
City Attorney Review

Approved as to Form
Lan Wang
2/20/2013 4:41:35 PM

City Treasurer Review
Reviewed for Impact on Cash and Debt
Russell Fehr
2/8/2013 10:21:13 AM

Approvals/Acknowledgements

Department Director or Designee: Reina Schwartz - 2/20/2013 9:43:57 AM
1 of 32

http://www.cityofsacramento.org/


Description/Analysis 

Issue: The City has an ongoing requirement for unarmed security guard services for approximately 
22 City facilities.  The existing City contract (Contract No. 2008-032) with National Security Industries 
& Services will expire on March 24, 2013.  On December 13, 2012 National Security Industries & 
Services submitted a proposal offering significant financial discounts to the City to continue providing 
unarmed security guard services.  

Policy Considerations: The recommendations in this report are in accordance with the provisions 
of: 1) City Code Chapter 3.56 requiring the suspension of competitive bidding; 2) City Code Chapter 
3.58 requiring the payment of a living wage for certain non-professional services contracts; 3) 
Administrative Policy 4101for the procurement of non-professional services; and 4) Resolution No. 
2010-346 prohibiting the City from entering into any new contract to purchase goods or services from 
any business or entity headquartered in Arizona.   

Economic Impacts: None

Environmental Considerations:

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA): No environmental review is necessary because 
the recommendations in this report involve the administrative activity of contracting for the 
purchase of unarmed security guard services, and are not considered to be a project in 
accordance with Section 15378(b)(2) of the CEQA Guidelines.  

Sustainability: Not applicable

Commission/Committee Action: None

Rationale for Recommendation: The City has an ongoing requirement for unarmed security guard 
services for approximately 22 City facilities.  The existing City contract (Contract No. 2008-032) will 
expire March 24, 2013.  On December 5, 2012, Procurement Services issued Request for 
Qualifications (RFQ) No. Q13131061002 to solicit qualified contractors to participate in an Invitation 
for Bid for unarmed security guard services. On December 13, 2012 National Security Industries & 
Services submitted a proposal offering significant financial discounts to the City to continue providing 
unarmed security guard services.  This report recommends rejecting the qualifications statements 
received in response to the RFQ, suspending competitive bidding in the best interests of the City, and 
extending the existing contract with National Security Industries & Services because of the high level 
of service provided during the original contract term and the significant financial discount offered for 
the recommended contract extension. 
   
Financial Considerations: National Security Industries & Services has offered the City a proposal to 
continue services with significant financial discounts including a 6.9 percent reduction in the hourly 
billable rate, no rate increases for the next three years, and continuation of the 1 percent prompt 
payment discount.  The proposal allows for annual rate increases of 2 percent in the fourth and fifth 
years of the contract.  Based on these terms, the City will realize a savings of approximately 
$265,000 per year.   

In determining the recommended spending authority, staff reviewed the expenditure history for this 
service and considered future needs.  The recommended not-to-exceed amount of $12,753,497 
includes a 2 percent contingency in each year to allow for increases in service needs by City 
departments.  

2 of 32

dbullwinkel
TOC



Estimated annual expenditures are provided in the following table.     

Estimated Expenditures – Unarmed Security Guard Services
Vendor Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Total

National Security 
Industries & Services

2,505,156 $2,505,156 $2,505,156 $2,580,310 $2,657,719 $12,753,497

Funding for unarmed security guard services will be provided by the operating budgets of the 
departments utilizing this service.  Sufficient funding is available in the FY2012/13 budget for security 
services through June 30, 2013.  Purchases made after June 30, 2013 are subject to funding 
availability in the adopted budgets for the applicable fiscal year.  

Emerging Small Business Development (ESBD): National Security Industries & Services is 
certified with the City as an emerging/small business enterprise.  

3 of 32



ATTACHMENT 1

Background:  
On February 26, 2008, City Council adopted Resolution No. 2008-106 awarding a one-year contract 
with up to four one-year renewal options to National Security Services for unarmed security guard 
services in a total amount not to exceed $11,402,155 for the five-year period.  

On December 4, 2012, with the end of the original contract term approaching, City Council passed a 
motion suspending competitive bidding in the best interests of the City and authorizing the use of a 
Request for Qualifications (RFQ) process to solicit qualified contractors to participate in an Invitation 
for Bid for unarmed security guard services.  

On December 5, 2012 Procurement Services issued RFQ No. Q13131061002.  Six contractors 
responded to the RFQ.  Two contractors, National Security Industries & Services and Paladin Private 
Security, were determined to be pre-qualified.

On December 13, 2012 National Security Industries & Services, the current provider, submitted an 
unsolicited proposal to the City. The proposal offered significant financial discounts, including a 6.9
percent reduction from the current hourly rate, no rate increases for next three years, and 
continuation of the 1 percent prompt payment discount.   

4 of 32

dbullwinkel
TOC



5 of 32



6 of 32

dbullwinkel
TOC



7 of 32



8 of 32



9 of 32



10 of 32



11 of 32



12 of 32



13 of 32



14 of 32



15 of 32



16 of 32



17 of 32



18 of 32



19 of 32



20 of 32



21 of 32



22 of 32



23 of 32



24 of 32



25 of 32



26 of 32



27 of 32



28 of 32



29 of 32



30 of 32



RESOLUTION NO. 2013-XXXX

Adopted by the Sacramento City Council

February 26, 2013

AWARDING CONTRACT SUPPLEMENTS FOR UNARMED SECURITY GUARD SERVICES

BACKGROUND

A. On February 26, 2008, City Council adopted Resolution No. 2008-106 awarding a one-year 
contract with up to four one-year renewal options to National Security Services, Inc. for 
unarmed security guard services in a total amount not to exceed $11,402,155 for the five-year 
period.  

B. On December 4, 2012, with the end of the original contract term approaching, City Council 
passed a motion suspending competitive bidding in the best interests of the City and 
authorizing the use of a Request for Qualifications (RFQ) process to solicit qualified 
contractors to participate in an Invitation for Bid for unarmed security guard services.  

C. On December 10, 2012 Procurement Services issued RFQ No. Q13131061002.  Six 
contractors responded to the RFQ.  Two contractors, National Security Industries & Services 
and Paladin Private Security, were determined to be pre-qualified.

D. On December 13, 2012 National Security Industries & Services, the current provider, 
submitted an unsolicited proposal to the City. The proposal offered significant financial 
discounts, including a 6.9 percent reduction from the current hourly rate, no rate increases for 
next three years, and continuation of the 1 percent prompt payment discount.   

E. Rejecting the qualifications statements received in response to the RFQ, suspending 
competitive bidding in the best interests of the City, and extending the existing contract with 
National Security Industries & Services is recommended because of the high level of service 
provided by National Security Industries & Services during the original contract term and the 
significant financial discount offered for the recommended contract extension. 

BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE BACKGROUND, THE CITY COUNCIL RESOLVES 
AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The unsolicited proposal submitted to the City by National Security Industries & 
Services (formally National Security Services) is hereby accepted. 

Section 2. The qualifications statements received in response to RFQ No. Q13131061002 issued 
on December 5, 2012 are hereby rejected. 

Section 3. In the best interests of the City, competitive bidding is hereby suspended for the 
purchase of unarmed security guard services.  

31 of 32

dbullwinkel
TOC



Section 4. The City Manager or the City Manager’s designee is authorized to extend City Contract 
No. 2008-032 with National Security Industries & Services for one year with four one-
year renewal options for the purchase of unarmed security guard services in a total 
amount not to exceed $12,753,497 for the potential additional five-year period. 

Section 5. The City Manager or the City Manager’s designee is authorized to execute the 
contract supplements specified above provided that sufficient funds are available in 
the adopted budget of the applicable fiscal year.

32 of 32


	Consent 07-Contract Supplement: Unarmed Security Guard Services
	0-Table of Contents
	1-Description Analysis
	2-Background
	3-Supplemental Agreement
	4-Resolution


